
DATE: BT or RC No:
(Administration & City Council Bills)

SPONSOR: 

Contact Number:

Email Address:

(Minimum of 350 words - Maximum of 1 page.)

Provide Name: Will Williams, Chief of Solid Waste

255-7512

WillW@coj.net

PURPOSE: White Paper (Explain Why this legislation is necessary? Provide; Who, What, When, Where, How and the Impact.)  Council 
Research will complete this form for Council introduced legislation and the Administration is responsible for all other legislation.

The purpose of this legislation is for council approval of a third amendment to Purchase Agreement between the City of 
Jacksonville and The Vestcor Family Foundation, Inc. to increase funding to the escrow account in the amount of 
$270,392.80 for a new total not to exceed amount to the City of $1,811,169.80. The additional funding is need for the City's 
portion of the removal, replacement and re-certification of the 2.0-foot clean soil cap in the island areas, storm-water 
facilities and soccer fields. Soils from the City's borrow pit were not suitable for use as a protective cap or as a drainage 
layer in green island areas, strom-water facilities and on the soccer fields. The soils do not have the permeability needed to 
function as designed. Standing water has been a persistant and long term issue and has prevented the establishment of 
the vegetative cover in those areas. Portions of the protective 2.0-foot certified clean soil cap were removed, replaced and 
re-certified so that it functions both as the 2.0-foot clean soil cap and as a drainage layer for on-site storm-water control.  

LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

05/18/21

Public Works/Solid Waste Division
(Department/Division/Agency/Council Member)

Contact for all inquiries and presentations Will Williams, Chief of Solid Waste

Page 1 of 6 Rev. 8/2/2016 (CLB RM)

mailto:WillW@coj.net
mailto:WillW@coj.net
mailto:WillW@coj.net
mailto:WillW@coj.net
mailto:WillW@coj.net
mailto:WillW@coj.net
mailto:WillW@coj.net
mailto:WillW@coj.net
mailto:WillW@coj.net
mailto:WillW@coj.net


APPROPRIATION:   Total Amount Appropriated   as follows:

(Name of Fund as it will appear in title of legislation)

Amount:

Amount:

Amount:

Amount:

Amount:

Amount: $270,392.80

Amount:

Amount:

Amount:

Amount:

Name of In-Kind Contribution(s):
From:

To:

Name & Number of Bond 
Account(s):

From:

To:

Name of State Funding Source(s):
From:

To:

Name of City of Jacksonville 
Funding Source(s):

From:

To: PWCP353VP519-SW0017 01-06505

Name of Federal Funding Source(s):
From:

To:

$270,392.80
List the source name and provide Object and Subobject Numbers for each category listed below:

Page 2 of 6 Rev. 8/2/2016 (CLB RM)



PLAIN LANGUAGE OF APPROPRIATION / FINANCIAL IMPACT / OTHER:

(Minimum of 350 words - Maximum of 1 page.)

ACTION ITEMS: Yes No

X

x
Federal or State 

Mandate?
Explanation:  If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of mandate 
including Statute or Provision.

Work is required pursuant to the Consent Decree 3:08-cv-00257-HES-TEM

Explain:  Where are the funds coming from, going to, how will the funds be used?  Does the funding require a match?  Is 
the funding for a specific time frame?  Will there be an ongoing maintenance? … and staffing obligation?  Per Chapters 
122 & 106 regarding funding of anticipated post-construction operation costs.

The funding for this appropriation will come from previously appropriated Environmental Cleanup project funds 
(35103.153119.565050.001406.00000000.00000.0000000) 

ACTION ITEMS:  Purpose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and 
code provisions for each.

Emergency? Justification of Emergency:  If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of 
emergency.

Page 3 of 6 Rev. 8/2/2016 (CLB RM)



X

X

X

X

X

X

X

ACTION ITEMS: Yes No

X

X
Surplus Property 

Certification?
Attachment:  If yes, attach appropriate form(s).

Related Enacted 
Ordinances?

Code Reference:  If yes, identify related code section(s) and ordinance 
reference number in the box below and provide detailed explanation and any 
changes necessary within white paper.
Chapter 380, Part 1 and Chapter 386

ACTION ITEMS CONTINUED:  Purpose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching 
justification, and code provisions for each.

Continuation of 
Grant?

Explanation:  How will the funds be used?  Does the funding require a match?  
Is the funding for a specific time frame and/or multi-year?  If multi-year, note 
year of grant?  Are there long-term implications for the General Fund?

Waiver of Code? Code Reference:  If yes, identify code section(s) in box below and provide 
detailed explanation (including impacts) within white paper.

Code Exception? Code Reference:  If yes, identify code in box below and provide detailed 
explanation (including impacts) within white paper.

CIP Amendment? Attachment:  If yes, attach appropriate CIP form(s).  Include justification for 
mid-year amendment.

Contract / Agreement 
Approval?

Attachment & Explanation:  If yes, attach the Contract / Agreement and name 
of Department (and contact name) that will provide oversight.  Indicate if 
negotiations are on-going and with whom.  Has OGC reviewed / drafted?
Proposed third amendment to Purchase Agreement between the City of 
Jacksonville and The Vestcor Family Foundation, Inc.

Related RC/BT? Attachment:  If yes, attach appropriate RC/BT form(s).

Fiscal Year 
Carryover?

Page 4 of 6 Rev. 8/2/2016 (CLB RM)




















	GC-#1438902-v4-Vestcor_Family_Foundation_Third_Amendment - LFS.2.pdf
	Leg Fact sheet




